CHAPTER 253

CHARLES L. DUNN

H. F. 135

AN ACT to compensate Captain Charles L. Dunn for services rendered pursuant to call into active service of the Iowa national guard by the governor of Iowa, April 12, 1917.

WHEREAS, Captain Charles L. Dunn was duly commissioned as captain of infantry, Iowa national guard, and was assigned to the machine gun company of the second Iowa infantry prior to his being assigned to duty April 12, 1917, and

WHEREAS, Captain Charles L. Dunn was called into active service and assigned to recruiting duty on April 12, 1917, pursuant to orders of the governor of Iowa, and did actively engage in recruiting duty from April 12, 1917 until July 5, 1917, and

WHEREAS, by reason of error or oversight the said Captain Charles L. Dunn has never received his compensation for such services, and

WHEREAS, the compensation paid other officers of the Iowa national guard similarly detailed on similar duty at and during the same period of time were paid by the state of Iowa at the rate of \$200.00 per month; therefore.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated the sum of five hundred 2 fifty-three dollars and eighteen cents (\$553.18) as compensation to
- 3 pay the said Captain Charles L. Dunn for services performed in behalf
- 4 of the Iowa national guard, and the auditor of state is hereby author-
- 5 ized to issue a warrant for said sum payable to Charles L. Dunn, and
- 6 the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to pay the said sum out
- 7 of any funds not otherwise appropriated.

Approved April 3, A. D. 1925.